
 



1. Justinus Marcus Junianus; Pompeius 

Trogus. Iustini ex Trogi Pompeii Historiis 

Externis Libri XXXIIII, 1559. Ioannes Gryphius 

excudebat, Venetiis. Good. $220. 

A scarce mid 16th edition of Justin’s epitome 

of Pompeius Trogus's "Historiae Philippicae", 

being his famous general history of the 

world, in 44 books. While the work itself 

focused heavily on the ancient Macedonian 

Empire founded by Philip II, it also acted as a 

general world history of all lands and 

territories which were eventually controlled 

by Alexander the Great and the Diadochi, his 

later successors. Beginning with the 

legendary Ninus, founder of Ninveh in 

ancient Assyria, and ending roughly around 9 

A.D., Trogus provides extensive coverage of 

the development of the eastern Empires, 

from the Assyrians and Parthians, only briefly glossing over early Roman history and the Iberian 

peninsula itself in the final two books. While the original work itself was lost, it was preserved in the 

form of excerpts over the years, finally being compiled into a loose epitome by Justin. The author’s 

preface explains how he aimed to only collect the most important and interesting passages of the 

original work. Even today, incomplete though they may be, this work has continued to be viewed as an 

important source of information for the ancient history of those Eastern empires.  

Two leaves have been crudely cut from the introductory preface, starting at page 7, though the entire 

epitome is still present. 

The ownership initials are present on the spine. 

One limp vellum volume in 16mo, 388+(30) 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with the vellum binding holding well, though there is 

some minor worming on the front and back, with the bottom edges on the back cover being more eaten 

away. The pages are largely clean, with little to no foxing and staining. As noted, two prefatory leaves 

are lacking. 

 



2. Nicolas Fromaget. La Promenade De 

Saint Cloud. Ou La Confidence Réciproque, 

1755. Premiere Partie. 

Chez Brocas, A Amsterdam. Good. $30. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 219 

pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with the binding holding tightly and 

the engraved gilt title on the spine having 

fully fallen off. There are four tiny 

wormholes on the back cover, and minor 

foxing and staining throughout.  

 

3. Piatti Giuseppe. Indice generale della 

Storia critico-cronologica de' romani 

Pontefici e de' Generali e Provinciali Concilj 

scritta da D. Giuseppe Abate Piatti sacerdote 

veneziano. 1768. Giovanni Gravier, Napoli. 

Good. $40. 

A general index of the critical and 

chronological history of the Roman Pontiffs, 

as well as the general and provincial Councils, 

published by Venetian priest Piatti Giuseppe. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, 167 

pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with the binding holding tightly, and 

minor wear and rubbing at the corners. Some 

foxing and staining throughout. The upper 

back cover is slightly loose.  

 



4. Gulielmo Burio (Bruxellensi). 

Romanorum Pontificum brevis notitia Ritus 

Ecclesiasticos a Singulis Institutos 

Praecipue declarans. Accedit Onomasticon 

Vocum obscuriorum quae in Missali 

Breviario Martyrologio Romano & hac 

Notitia continentur, 1760. Typographia 

Remondiniana, Venetiis. Fair. $35. 

A mid 18th century edition of Burio’s Rite of 

the Roman pontiffs and the ecclesiastical 

writers. There is an additional section on 

martyrology. 

The title has been scrawled onto the spine 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, 545 

pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair 

shape, with the spine damaged and portions peeled away. There is a large stain present on the upper 

portion of the last 50 pages, potentially a dampstain. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

5. Johannes Gropper; Hermann von Wied; 

Catholic Church; Provincial Council of 

Cologne. Enchiridion Christianae 

Institutionis In Concilio Provinciali, 1543, 

bound with Concilium Prouinciale 

Coloniense Anno MDXXXVI Celebratum, 

1544, bound with Institutio compendiaria 

doctrinae christianae, in concilio provinciali 

pollicita, and Reformatio cleri Germaniae 

ad correctionem vitae et morum, ac ad 

remouendos abusus, 1543. Apud Andream 

Arriuabenum ad signum Putei, Venetiis. 

Poor. $275. 

A mid 16th century edition of Gropper’s 

Enchiridion Christianae Institutionis In 

Concilio Provinciali, being the Enchiridion of 

the Christian for the province of Cologne, 

published by the Council, and containing the 

work of the worshipers and all the followers of true piety.  

The reader learns of the Seven Sacraments, as well of the nature of humanity, and the way one prays to 

god, with an added exposition of the Lords Prayer. Not only that, but the nature of discrimination is 



explained, as well of the practices of force and law, with an added explanation of the Ten 

Commandments.  

Following after the main text are two additional books on the formation and shortcuts that the 

provincial council itself can promise, along with the reformation of the clergy in regard to the life and 

manners of German society. 

There is one full page woodcut depicting The Crucifixion, as well as several smaller woodcut initials 

throughout. 

Three books bound in one, (8)+76, (24)+462, (4)+64 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with the boards being detached. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout, with minor dampstaining present at the bottom section through 30 or 

so leaves.  

 

6. Marquis Louis Antoine de Caraccioli; 

Clément XIV. Lettres intéressantes du Pape 

Clément XIV (Ganganelli) traduites de 

l'Italien & du Latin, 1776. 2nd Edition.  Lottin 

le Jeune; Rosset; Benitier, Paris. Good. $75.  

A second edition of the popular and 

extremely successful Letters of Clement XIV, 

originally published in 1775. Through 130 

letters, addressed to various correspondents 

including various monarchies from 1747 to his 

death in 1774, there was an unusual portrait 

of a Clement XIV speaking of his taste for 

poetry, evoking Locke, and displaying his 

admiration for Newton and Buffon. Several 

letters also mention the Society of Jesus, of 

who Clement suppressed with the papal brief 

Dominus ac Redemptor. Other letters concern 

Louise of France, daughter of Louis XV. Upon publication, the authenticity of these letters Pope Clement 

XIV aroused controversy, coming into dispute as to whether this was a literary hoax. Voltaire himself 

highlighted the work in his Correspondence in 1776. Of course, this work was very much a brilliant hoax, 

written by the Marquis himself, one such giveaway in the work being a letter from “Clement XIV” 

addressed to the Marquis of Caraccioli, to congratulate him on one of his previous works. Asides from 

the aforementioned, the letters cover a wide variety of subjects, from Italy, piety, the natural sciences, 

loneliness, and more. 

Two finely bound volumes in 12mo, (XXVIII)+460, (XI)+433 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear at the corners, and 

some wear at the spines and joints. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

7. Joseph Lambert. Instructions Courtes et 

Familieres Sur Le Symbole, 1819. Freres Guyot, 

Lyon. Very Good. $20.  

An early 19th century edition of Lambert’s Short 

and Familiar Instructions on the Symbol. 

Joseph Lambert was a priest and doctor of 

theology, of the House and Society of Sorbonne, 

Prieur de Saint-Martin de Palaiseau, near 

Versailles where he founded a charity school. He 

also signed the appeal against the Unigenitus 

constitution. 

Two finely bound volumes in 12mo, (XVI)+496, 

584 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very 

good shape, with minor rubbing and wear at the 

corners. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

8. Publius Vergilius Maro; Carlo Rua. P. 

Virgilii Maronis Opera Interpretatione et 

notis illustravit Carolus Ruaeus Soc.Jesu 

jussu christianissimi regis ad usum Delphini, 

1713. Apud Natalem Feltrini in via 

Mercatoria sub Signo Virtutis Coronatæ, 

Venetiis. Fair. $150. 

An early 18th century of the great poetical 

epic of Virgil, as revised and interpreted by 

Carlo Rua of the Society of Jesuits, being the 

first edition. All three major works, being the 

Eclogues (or Bucolics), the Georgics, and the 

Aeneid are present. There is also a large 

index vocabulorum present. 

Both volumes display an ownership stamp 

and signature. 

Two vellum bound volumes in large octavo, 238+250, 624 pages 

There is worming present on the first three leaves of Tome I and the last five leaves of Tome II, 

damaging and obscuring some text, along with signs of restoration on the upper corner of the engraving. 



The binding to volume two has come loose as well, with the spine peeling from the top as well. There is 

some foxing and staining throughout both tomes. 

 

9. Marcus Annaeus Lucanus; M. 

Marmontel. La Pharsale de Lucain, 

traduite en françois par M. Marmontel de 

l'Académie Françoise, 1766. Merlin, Paris. 

Good. $120. 

A mid 18th century edition of Lucan's 

Pharsalia, also known as De Bello Civili (On 

The Civil War), being the great Roman epic 

poem on the war between Julius Caesar 

and Pompey, as well as the Battle of 

Pharsalia. This edition is illustrated with ten 

full page engravings. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, 

(LXXIX)+2+304, 415+(4) pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in 

good shape, with minor wear at the 

corners, and some wear at the spines and 

joints. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



10. Hans Holbein.  The Dances of 

Death, through the Various Stages of 

Human Life: Wherein the 

Capriciousness of that Tyrant is 

Exhibited in Forty-six Copper Plates, 

1803. W. Smith and Co., 1803. Fair. 

$275 

The 1803 edition of Hans Holbein's 

famous Dance of Death, with etchings 

by D. Deuchar.  

Holbein's woodcut series is legendary, 

depicting how Death, in its various 

forms and disguises, can confront all 

manner of peoples of stature and 

livelihood. 

One volume bound in 8vo, (IV)+46+(1) 

leaves. Present with all 46 copper 

plate engravings 

Condition-wise, this copy is in fair shape, with the boards displaying some wear and rubbing, and the 

front cover having been reattached rather crudely. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

11. Terence; Madame Dacier. Les 

Comedies De Terence, Avec La Traduction 

et Les Remarques, De Madame Dacier, 

1724. R. & G. Wetstein., Amsterdam. 

Good. $130.  

An early 18th century set of the plays of 

Terence, translated into French by 

Madame Dacier with the original Latin text 

facing on the opposite page. 

There are 47 engravings throughout 

designed by Bernard Picart, with two 

being fold outs. This edition is dedicated 

to Abraham Alewijn, jurist of the East India 

Company, with his coat of arms engraved 

on the dedicatory page. 

Three finely bound volumes in 12mo, 

(LXXXVIII)+511, 485, 431 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in good shape with minor rubbing and wear, along with wear at the 

spines and joints. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

12. Percival Proctor. The Adventures of Gil 

Blas of Santillane, 1774. Volume 1. G. 

Kearsly, London. Poor. $35. 

An illustrated late 18th century edition of 

the picaresque tale of Gil Blas, by Alain-René 

Lesage, being the first of two volumes. 

One volume in octavo, (VI)+466 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor 

shape, with the front board having come 

detached as the leather having peeled from 

the top and bottom of the spine. The 

binding itself is still nice and tight. There is 

minor foxing and staining throughout 

 

 

13. William Harrison Ainsworth. Crichton, 

1837. UK 1st Edition. Harper & Brothers, 

London. Good. $225.  

A first UK edition of Ainsworth’s romantic 

novel Crichton. Ainsworth was a prolific 

historical novelist, starting with Rookwood in 

1834, and publishing thirty-nine novels up 

until 1881. 

Three finely bound volumes in octavo, 

(XLIV)+335, 410, (XIX)+340 

On note of condition, these volumes are in 

good shape, with very minor rubbing and wear 

at the corners, some wear and chipping at the 

joints, and staining on the covers. There is 

very minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



14. Benedetto Varchi. Histoire Des 

Révolutions De Florence, Sous Les Médicis, 

1765. Tome Premier et Second. Musier; De 

Hansy; Durand; Panckoucke, Paris. Good. 

$90.  

The first French translation of Varchi's 

"Istoria delle guerre della republica 

Fiorentina”, being a History of the wars of 

the Florentine Republic. Two of three 

volumes. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

(XVIII)+444 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape with rubbing at the corners, and 

minor wear at the spines and joints. There 

is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

15. William Smyth. Lectures on Modern History 

From the Irruption of the Northern Nations to 

the close of the American Revolution, 1848. 

William Pickering, London. Good. $130. 

The fifth edition of Smyths’s colorful lectures on 

history, from the glory of the Roman Empire, to 

Medieval England, and culminating with the 

American War of Independence. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, (XX)+433, 

494 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good 

shape, with wear at the corners, joints, and 

spines. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

present throughout, with very minor worming on 

the front endpaper and title page of volume one. 

 



16. Jean De La Bruyere. Les Caractères de 

Monsieur de La Bruyère, 1768. Laurent Prault, 

Paris. Good. $80.  

A mid 18th century edition of La Bruyere’s Les 

Caracteres, including his speech delivered in the 

Académie Françoise on Monday June 15, 1693, as 

well as including a Defense of La Bruyère and his 

characters against the accusations and objections 

of Vigneul-Marville. 

Through his depictions of morals, we can see the 

growing domination of money and capitalism, 

cracking the frameworks and traditions of the old 

society. 

Two finely bound volumes in small 12mo (XII)+379, 

440 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, with very minor rubbing and wear at the 

corners, along with heavier wear and minor chipping on the spines. There is little to no foxing or staining 

throughout.  

 

17. François Le Gentil. Le Jardinier Solitaire ou 

Dialogues, 1738. 8th Edition. J. Racine, A 

Rouen. Good. $125.  

An early 18th century edition of Le Gentil’s 

Solitary Gardener, being a dialogue between a 

gardener and curious individual, who leans how 

to create a garden, care for fruit trees, start an 

orchard, eliminate parasites, the cultivation of 

trees, and more. The scarce folding plate of a 

garden is present. 

One volume in 12mo, (XXII)+364 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with minor rubbing and wear on the 

boards, and heavier wear and chipping on the 

spine 

 



18. Georges Louis Le Clerc de Buffon. Histoire 

Naturelle Generale Et Particuliere, 1749. Tome 

X. 1st Edition. De L'Imprimerie Royale, Paris. 

Poor. $30. 

A first edition volume from Georges Louis Le 

Clerc de Buffon’s Histoire Naturelle, being his 

encyclopaedic series on natural history, well 

known for its illustrative plates of animals, 

nature, and more. 

There are four full page plates present, as well 

as some unusual bookmarks that have been left 

for the reader. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 473 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor 

shape, with the binding being incredibly worn 

and peeling from the spines, as well at the corners. Groups of pages are loosening from the volume. 

Only four of the full-page plates are present, with the rest missing. There is minor foxing and staining 

present. 

 

19. Philippe Hecquet. La medecine, la chirurgie, 

et la pharmacie des pauvres, 1749. Tome II-III. 

David l'aîné; Durand, A Paris. Fair. $150. 

A mid 18th century partial set medical works of 

noted physician and vegetarianism activist 

Philippe Hecquet, being two of three volumes. 

The third volume also contains a biography of 

Hecquet himself, who has been described as 

one of the first systematic proponents of 

vegetarianism and credited by several experts 

for making the first scientific defense of a 

vegetarian diet. 

Two finely bound volumes in 12mo, 360, 

242+142 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair 

shape, with wear on the boards and edges, and 

heavier wear and peeling at the spines. There is some chipping to the boards as well, with very minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 



20. Pons-Augustin Alletz. L'Agronome. 

Dictionnaire portatif du cultivateur, 1764. 

Nyon, Paris. Fair. $100. 

An early 18th century edition of Alletz’s 

Agronomist, or the Cultivator's Portable 

Dictionary, containing all the knowledge to 

govern country property, and to assert it 

usefully, to support its rights, to preserve its 

health, and to make rural life graceful.  

The work is broken down into four sections: 

1. Grain land, vines, meadows, woods, hunting, 

fishing, gardens, both in terms of cleanliness 

and utility; desired flowers, common plants, 

cattle, horses & other animals.  

2. The main concepts that can give business 

intelligence, to the extent sufficient to defend 

its property, both in rural and civil matters.  

3. The remedies in ordinary illnesses, & other accidents that happen to humans & animals.  

4. Various food preparations; & all that can provide healthy and pleasant food. With a considerable 

number of other useful and curious instructions, to every man who spends his life in the countryside 

Of the author, Alletz was a lawyer by trade, with publications specializing in dictionaries and 

compilations, covering a variety of subjects. From the history of primates and other animals, to an 

abstract of Greek history and more, his bibliography ranged quite widely. 

The Agronomist was a great success, to the point that a "Notice from the booksellers", placed at the 

beginning of the book warned of the various counterfeits and fake editions already in circulation. 

Contrary to what the title might suggest, this work does not only deal with agriculture and fieldwork, but 

also with animal breeding, fishing or hunting, making it a wide and complex text, differing from other 

similar works of its time. There are tips for raising turkeys, training herding dogs, hunting wolves, 

creating a chestnut grove, and fishing for river eels. 

Two volumes in 12mo, (XXIV)+683, 676 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in fair shape, with wear and peeling at the edges and spines, 

the titles having peeled off. The title page to volume one has also detached, being held on with tape. 

The bindings hold well, with little to no foxing throughout. 

 



21. Walter Besant. All In A Garden Fair, 1886. 

Chatto & Windus, London. Good. $25. 

A late 19th century edition of Besant’s All In A 

Garden Fair, originally printed in 1883. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 309 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good 

shape, with wear to the boards, and minor 

rubbing and wear at the corners. There is some 

scuffing to both the front and back boards. 

There is a dark mark to the spine which 

continues to the leather of the back board. 

Pages 65 and 79 have started to feather slightly. 

All other pages are in a good condition, with 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com. All books are subject to prior 

sale. 

You are welcome to contact us at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com 

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

 



About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thank you for taking a look at our first catalog, with more to come. 

 

 

                 

 

 


